#### HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 368 by Senator Morrell

# 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 2, delete "(2), and (3)(a) and (C)(1)," and insert "(2)(f), (3)(a), (4)(a), and
- (C)(1), and to repeal R.S. 33:4702(B)(2)(j) and (k),"

# 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "provide" delete the remainder of the line and on line 5, delete
- 6 "commissioners, executive director, and directors" and insert "relative to the board of
- 7 commissioners of the district; to provide relative to the membership of the board; to provide
- 8 relative to the appointment and terms of board members; to require all board members and
- 9 directors"

#### 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 1, line 6, after "Orleans;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for an effective
- 12 date;"

### 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>

- On page 1, line 9, after "(B)(1)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "(2)(f), (3)(a),
- 15 (4)(a), and (C)(1) are hereby amended and"

# 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 4, delete "seven" and insert "thirteen"

## 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

- On page 2, delete lines 6 through 29 in their entirety and on page 3, delete lines 1 through
- 20 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

21 "\* \* \*

(f) The mayor of the city of New Orleans shall appoint three five members 22 as follows: one member shall be appointed from a list of three names submitted by 23 24 the Vietnamese Initiatives in Economic Training, one member shall be appointed from a list of three names submitted by the East New Orleans Neighborhood 25 Advisory Commission, and one member shall be appointed from a list of three names 26 27 submitted by the board of commissioners for the Almonaster-Michoud Industrial 28 District New Orleans Regional Black Chamber of Commerce, one member shall be 29 appointed from a list of three names submitted by the board of commissioners for the 30 Port of New Orleans, and one member shall be appointed from a list of three names 31 submitted by The Greater New Orleans American Federation of Labor and Congress 32 of Industrial Organizations.

\* \* \* \*'

### AMENDMENT NO. 7

34

- On page 3, between lines 20 and 21 insert:
- 36 "(4)(a) A majority of the Five members of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The board shall keep minutes of all regular

Page 1 of 2

1 2 3	and special meetings and shall make them available to the public in conformance with law.  * * * *"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 8
5	On page 3, between lines 28 and 29 insert:
6	"Section 2. R.S. 33:4702(B)(2)(j) and (k) are hereby repealed in their entirety."
7	AMENDMENT NO. 9
8	On page 3, at the beginning of line 29, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
9	AMENDMENT NO. 10
10	On page 4, delete lines 2 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following
11 12 13	"authority shall make his respective appointment to the board of commissioners of the New Orleans Regional Business Park no later than September 15, 2014. Section 4. This Act shall become effective on August 15, 2014."